

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,
v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., AND RAY MAYNARD, *Petitioners*,
v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR.,
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*,
v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND
AIMEE STEPHENS, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeals
for the Eleventh, Second, and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE COUNCIL FOR
CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES,
THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY OF AMERICA,
BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY, AND
39 ADDITIONAL RELIGIOUS COLLEGES
AND UNIVERSITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYERS**

STEVEN M. SANDBERG
General Counsel

HEATHER E. GUNNARSON
University Counsel

BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY
A360 ASB
Provo, Utah 84602
(801) 422-4722

R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record

KIRTON | MCCONKIE
Key Bank Tower
36 South State Street,
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court’s Ruling Will Have Far- Reaching Implications for Religious Universities.....	3
A. Religious employment standards would face additional pressure under Title VII.....	3
B. Expanding Title VII’s definition of sex discrimination would create risks beyond employment.....	6
II. Title IX’s Text and Structure Caution against Interpreting “Sex” in Title VII to Include Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity.....	9
A. The meaning of discrimination “on the basis of sex” in Title IX heavily depends on the interpretation of Title VII.	9
B. The text and structure of Title IX underscore that discrimination “on the basis of sex” does not include discrimination based on sexual orien- tation or gender identity	12
III. Congress Is Best Positioned to Address the Role of Religious Universities	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Religious universities represent a vibrant part of American higher education.....	20
B. Religious universities are engaged in the exercise of religion.....	22
C. Congress is better suited to determine the contours of employment protections for LGBTQ individuals and liberty protections for religious universities	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX: STATEMENTS OF INTEREST ...	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	2
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	8
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	18
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	4, 23
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Pac. Press Publ'g Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	10
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	9, 16
<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem'l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	15, 25, 26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , 747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	24
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	11
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Lipsett v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 864 F. 2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Mabry v. State Bd. of Cmty. Colls. & Occupational Educ.</i> , 813 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1987).....	10-11
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	16
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univs.</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	4, 7, 8, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	6
<i>Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	15
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008).....	11
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	15
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	8
<i>Whitaker ex. rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Williams v. Sch. Dist. of Bethlehem, PA</i> , 998 F.2d 168 (3rd Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Ark. Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	24
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 983(c)(2)	25
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)	19
20 U.S.C. § 1011a(a)(2)	21
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a)(4)(A)	8, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	10, 12, 13, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)	25
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(8)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1686	14
34 U.S.C. § 12291(b)(13)(A)	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)	5, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(b)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)(2)	5, 24
Religious Freedom Restoration Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	24
42 U.S.C. § 3607	7, 25
42 U.S.C. § 18116	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS	
34 C.F.R. § 106.41(b)	15
117 Cong. Rec. 25,142 (1971)	10, 16-17
117 Cong. Rec. 30,408 (1971)	10
117 Cong. Rec. 30,411 (1971)	10, 16
118 Cong. Rec. 5,803 (1972)	10, 16
118 Cong. Rec. 5,807 (1972)	17
118 Cong. Rec. 5,808 (1972)	16
H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (1974)	19
H.R. 166, 94th Cong. (1975)	19
H.R. 2074, 96th Cong. (1979)	19
H.R. 4636, 103rd Cong. (1994)	19
H.R. 2015, 110th Cong. (2007)	19
H.R. 2981, 111th Cong. (2009)	19
H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013)	19
H.R. 3185, 114th Cong. (2015)	19
S. 2081, 96th Cong. (1979)	19
S. 811, 112th Cong. (2011)	19
S. 439, 114th Cong. (2015)	19
S. 1858, 114th Cong. (2015)	19
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (Dec. 11, 1979)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
COURT FILINGS	
Amended Order Staying Enforcement, <i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Burwell</i> , No. 3:16-cv-386 (D.N.D. Jan. 23, 2017), ECF No. 36	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Heritage Dictionary (1976)	13
Brian J. Grim & Melissa E. Grim, <i>The Socio-economic Contribution of Religion to American Society</i> , 12 <i>Interdisc. J. Res. on Religion</i> 2 (2016)	21
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Federal Contractors, Title VII, and LGBT Employment Discrimina- tion: Can Religious Organizations Continue to Staff on a Religious Basis?</i> , 4 <i>Oxford J. L. & Religion</i> 368 (2015)	9
Council for Christian Colls. & Univs., <i>Building the Economy and the Common Good: The National Impact of Christian Higher Education in the United States</i> (2017), at https://www.ccu.org/wp-conte nt/uploads/2018/03/CCCU-National-Imp act-FINAL-2.pdf	22
Daniel Frost, <i>Sexually Conservative Religious Universities and Tax Exemption</i> , 59 <i>J. Church & State</i> 566 (2017), https://acade mic.oup.com/jcs/article/59/4/566/2669488...	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David Haig, <i>The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline of Sex: Social Change in Academic Titles, 1945–2001</i> , Archives of Sexual Behav., Apr. 2004	13
Doriane Coleman et al., <i>Pass the Equality Act, but don't abandon Title IX</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 29, 2019), https://wapo.st/2VKINN1	17
Douglas Laycock & Susan E. Waelbroeck, <i>Academic Freedom and the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 1455 (1988) ..	23
Higher Educ. Research Inst., Univ. of Cal. L.A., <i>The Spiritual Life of College Students</i> (2005), https://spirituality.ucla.edu/docs/reports/Spiritual_Life_College_Students_Full_Report.pdf	22
Joanne Meyerowitz, <i>A History of "Gender,"</i> 113 Am. Hist. Rev. 1346 (2008).....	13
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Academic Freedom in Religious Colleges and Universities</i> , 53 Law & Contemp. Probs. 303 (1990)	23
<i>New England's First Fruits</i> (1643)	20
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	14
OCR, U.S. Dept. of Educ., <i>Protecting Civil Rights, Advancing Equity</i> (2015), https://bit.ly/2VF516Q	18
Oxford English Dictionary (1961).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Roger L. Geiger, <i>The History of American Higher Education</i> (2014)	20, 21
Samuel Eliot Morison, <i>The Founding of Harvard College</i> (1935).....	20
Sari L. Reisner et al., “Counting” <i>Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Adults in Health Research: Recommendations from the Gender Identity in US Surveillance Group</i> , <i>Transgender Stud. Q.</i> , Feb. 2015	14
Shirley V. Hoogstra et al., <i>Two Paths: Finding a Way Forward at Covenantal Universities, in Religious Freedom, LGBTQ Rights, and the Prospects for Common Ground</i> (William N. Eskridge, Jr. & Robin Fretwell Wilson eds., 2019).....	21, 22, 23
The Federalist (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) ..	26
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1971).....	13
Wylie C. Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 <i>J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism</i> 3869 (2017).....	12
